Maori Land Development Notice

WHEREAS by virtue of the notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto the land described in the Second Schedule hereto was declared to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953; and whereas the appellation of that land has been changed by subsequent orders of the Maori Land Court and it is now known by the description set out in the Third Schedule hereto; and whereas it is desired to release that land from the provisions of the said Part XXIV:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows.

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Wanganui 1969, No. 6.

2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby amended by omitting all reference to the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

3. The land described in the Third Schedule hereto is hereby released from the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Reference

Date of Notice 30 January 1939

A. R. P.

No.

Registration

Gazette, No. 5, 2 February 1939, p. 141

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

561 0 0 Waihi-Kahakaharoa 3B situated in Block V, Puketi Survey District.

THIRD SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being

- 52 2 14 Waihi Kahakaharoa 3B 1 situated in Block V Puketi Survey District. Partition order dated 28 November 1939.
- 140 1 0 Waihi Kahakaharoa 3B 2A situated in Block V Puketi Survey District. Partition order dated 16
- March 1944. Waihi Kahakaharoa 3B 2B 1 situated in Block V, Puketi Survey District. Partition order dated 9 October 1950. 100
- Puketi Survey District. Partition order dated 29 March 1968. 12 0 Waihi Kahakaharoa 3B 2B 2A situated in Block V. 0
- Waihi Kahakaharoa 3B 2B 2B situated in Block V, Puketi Survey District. Partition order dated 29 March 1968. 355 0 26

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of November 1969.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

E. W. WILLIAMS,

for Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs. (M. and I.A. H.O. 65/25; D.O. 6/28/1)

Plant Declared a Noxious Weed under the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 in the County of Mangonui (Notice No. Ag. 10523).

PURSUANT to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture under the Department of Agriculture Act 1953 for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the following special order, made by the Mangonui County Council on the 17th day of September 1969, is hereby published.

SPECIAL ORDER

"THAT, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 3 (1) of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the Mangonui County Council hereby resolves, by way of special order, to declare the plant woolly nightshade (*Solanum auriculatum*) to be a noxious weed within the Mangonui County as from the 1st day of October 1969."

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of November 1969.

G. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Director-General.

Plant Declared Noxious Weed under the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 in the County of Woodville (Notice No. Ag. 10524)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 and to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture under the Department of Agriculture Act 1953 for the purposes of the said section, the following special order, made by the Woodville County Council on the 12th day of September 1969, is hereby published.

SPECIAL ORDER

"THAT the Woodville County Council resolves, by way of special order, that the plant common broom (Cytisus scoparius) be declared a noxious weed in the County of Woodville as from the 13th day of September 1969."

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of November 1969. G. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Director-General.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

JOILDOLL	
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to \$
Eyre County Council: Rural Housing Loan 1968	18,000
Manukau City Council: Roading Loan 1969	300,000
Nelson Harbour Board: Redemption Loan No. 3.	
1969	33 200
Otago Hospital Board: Redemption Loan No. 3,	
1969	156 200
Wellington City Council:	,
Housing (Miramar North Road) Additional	i i
Loan 1969	0 500
Housing (Lyall Parade) Loan 1969	26,000
Dated at Wellington this 11th day of November	1969.
	1 75

J. D. LANG, Assistant Secretary to the Treasury. (T. 40/416/6)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	mount sented to
Greymouth Fire Board: Greymouth Fire Station Loan 1969 11	20,000
	39,000
Manukau City Council: Bus Depot Supplementary Loan 1969 Otamatea County Council: Staff Housing Loan	25,000
	25,000

S. C. PARKER, Assistant Secretary to the Treasury. (T. 40/416/6)

С